
Annual General Meeting 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 25 June 2007 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 1:00 pm 
 
 

Members: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair); Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor P R Goody, BSc BA, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, 
Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 
 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests: In accordance with the Constitution, Members 
are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter 
which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
18.6.2007    R. A. Whiteman 
        Managing Director 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jarvis 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
Fax: 020 8270 4973 

E-mail: tony.jarvis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 02 

April 2007 (Pages 1 - 2)  
 
4. Membership 2007/08 (Page 3)  
 
5. ELWA Limited Directorship 2007/08 (Pages 5 - 6)  
 
6. Programme of Meetings (Pages 7 - 8)  
 
7. Best Value Performance Plan 2007/08 (Pages 9 - 36)  
 
8. Contract Performance for Year 2006/07 (including LATS Performance) 

(Pages 37 - 47)  
 
9. External Audit ISA 260 (Page 49)  
 
10. Final Financial Outturn Report 2006/07 (Pages 51 - 55)  
 



11. Draft Statement of Internal Control 2006/07 (Pages 57 - 67)  
 
12. Draft Statement of Accounts 2006/07 (Pages 69 - 94)  
 
13. Contract Performance to April/May 2007 (Pages 95 - 105)  
 
14. Budgetary Control Report to April 2007 (Pages 107 - 110)  
 
15. Internal Audit Progress Report 2006/07, Audit Plan 2007/08 and Planned 

Audit Coverage to March 2009 (J Jones) (Pages 111 - 123)  
 
16. Flood Contingency (Pages 125 - 131)  
 
17. Waste Strategy for England 2007 (Pages 133 - 135)  
 
 The ‘Waste Strategy for England 2007 – Executive Summary’ document is 

circulated to Members as a separate document.  
 

18. Joint Waste Development Plan Document (Pages 137 - 149)  
 
19. Employment - Update (Pages 151 - 156)  
 
20. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
21. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed.  At the time of publishing this agenda there were no confidential or 
exempt items.  

 
22. Other Confidential Business   
 

 
 



 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 2 April 2007 
(1:05  - 2:00 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P Sheekey and Councillor Mrs P A Twomey 
 

1483 Apologies for Absence 
 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor P Goody, Councillor 

P Murphy, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor A Weinberg. 
 
The Deputy Chair asked that all Members be urged to attend future meetings. 
 

1484 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the last meeting held on 
05.02.07 

 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 5th February 

2007. 
 

1485 Contract Performance 2006/07 - April 2006 to February 2007 
 
 We have noted the General Manager’s regular report and Appendices on Contract 

Performance for the period April 2006 to February 2007.  We have received 
commentary on tonnage data and contract payments, Opti-bag and Orange bag 
performances, RRC sites operations, LATs and the sale of Secondary Recovered 
Fuel.  Concern was expressed at the BVPI figures shown following the Opti-bag 
commissioning.  The Management Board was asked to pursue this concern..   
 
Noted the outcome of the Board’s meeting with Shanks’ senior management 
relating to recycling performance, contractual targets for 2007/08 and operational 
improvements. 
 
We have agreed that the Contract Waste Recycling Performance table should 
contain projections. 
 
We have discussed the wind damage and recovery at the Gerpins and Jenkins 
Lane sites and enquired as to emergency planning in the event of a major tidal 
surge.   The Executive Director and General Manager advised that a suitable 
contingency plan was in place to deal with the waste disposal.  We have asked 
Directors to look deeper into this possible eventuality and report back, providing a 
floodplain map. 
 

1486 Budgetary Control Report to 31 January 2007 
 
 The Finance Director set out the key issues of the report as being the £87,000 

under-spend on services for the period.  The variations related to higher than 
expected costs to Shanks and lower than anticipated tonne mileage payments. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



1487 Glass Recycling* 
 
 We discussed in general terms the options for glass recycling and agreed to 

review again when all of ELWA’s facilities had been commissioned. 
 

1488 Frog Island - Opening Ceremony* 
 
 Received the Executive Director’s update on the current position for finalising 

plans relating to the Opening of Frog Island on 19th April 2007.  Tabled a picture of 
the steel statue commission to commemorate the occasion and considered the 
safety and planning aspects in this connection. 
 

1489 Landfill Tax* 
 
 Received and discussed a provisional assessment of the increase in landfill tax 

recently amended by government.  Noted that ELWA will be taking this matter up 
with the London Councils. 
 

1490 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be transacted which includes 
information exempted by paragraphs 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

1491 Employment Arrangements for ELWA - Restructure 
 
 We have agreed the recommendations proposed by the Managing Director. 

 
* These Items have been considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under 
the provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

Chair:   

Dated:  

 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 Contact Officer: Shirley-Ann Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 
 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

25 JUNE 2007 
 

OFFICE MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

MEMBERSHIP 2007/08 FOR INFORMATION
 
 
Consideration by the London Boroughs of Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Newham and 
Redbridge of their representation on outside bodies for the Municipal Year 2007/08 has 
been completed and ELWA’s membership position is as follows:- 
 
 
London Borough Current Representative Position 
Barking & Dagenham Councillor Milton McKenzie 

Councillor Mrs Pat Twomey 

Confirmed 

Havering Councillor Steven Kelly 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt 

Confirmed 

Newham Councillor Pat Sheekey 

Councillor Patrick Murphy 

Confirmed  

Redbridge Councillor Alan Weinberg 

Councillor Peter Goody 

Confirmed 

 
Members are asked to note this report. 
 

Shirley-Ann Gray 
OFFICE MANAGER 

Appendix 
 None 
Background Papers 
 ELWA Constitution 
  
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 (Contact Officer: Shirley-Ann Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 

 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

25 JUNE 2007 
 

OFFICE MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

ELWA LIMITED DIRECTORSHIPS - 2007/08 FOR CONSIDERATION
 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To consider the appointment of a Member to the position of ELWA Limited ‘A’ 
Director for the year 2007/08. 

2 Background 

2.1 ELWA is required to make an annual appointment to the position of ‘A’ Director of 
ELWA Limited. 

2.2 The role of the ‘A’ Director (currently Councillor Alan Weinberg) is set out in the Joint 
Venture Agreement and Articles of Association of ELWA Limited.  It is an important 
role and an ‘A’ Director is required to be present for the ELWA Limited Board to be 
quorate.  The ‘B’ Directors on the company are appointed by Shanks Waste Services 
Limited.  

2.3 It has been previously considered that the appointment of either the Chair or the 
Vice-Chair to this post would not be appropriate, in order to minimise potential for 
conflicting interest at the ELWA meetings. 

2.4 The Joint Venture Agreement provides that ELWA will not appoint the “A” Director 
without prior consultation with the “B” shareholder (Shanks Waste Services Limited). 
There is a proviso that the “B” shareholder shall not be permitted to prevent the 
appointment of a Director or Alternate Director by ELWA. 

3 Board Meetings of ELWA Limited 

3.1 ELWA Limited meets at least quarterly. If, for some reason, the ‘A’ Director cannot 
attend, the meeting would have to be rearranged.  To date, it has been possible to 
arrange (or rearrange) dates satisfactorily to ensure that the ‘A’ Director can attend. 

3.2 It was agreed at the June 2003 Authority Meeting that the Chair be authorised to 
nominate an alternative ‘A’ Director should the need arise, in order to ensure that if 
the ‘A’ Director was not available the ELWA Limited Board could continue to be 
quorate. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 5



 

4 Role of ‘A’ Director 

4.1 As (non-voting) shareholders in ELWA Limited, ELWA has retained some rights (of 
veto, for example) over certain activities of the ELWA Limited. The ‘A’ Director is 
empowered to exercise similar rights at the Board Meetings of ELWA Limited. 

5 The Personal Position of the ‘A’ Director 

5.1 At ELWA meetings, all Councillors must act in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct and Constitution in respect of items on the ELWA agenda, including those 
items that affect ELWA Limited.  

 
5.2 At ELWA Limited Board Meetings, the ‘A’ Director must act in the best interest of the 

shareholders of ELWA Limited. 
 
5.3 These separate responsibilities and partnership arrangements are increasingly 

common in local Government as local authorities enter into more flexible ways of 
delivering services and extend influence into the wider public and private sectors.  

6  Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to:- 
 

(i) appoint a Member to the position of ELWA Limited ‘A’ Director for the 2007/08 
municipal year; 

(ii) authorise the ‘A’ Director to act as ELWA’s representative at the Annual 
General Meeting at ELWA Limited; 

(iii) such appointment to take effect following prior consultation with the “B” 
shareholder;  

(iv) agree that the Chair be authorised to nominate an alternative ‘A’ Director 
should the need arise. 

 

Shirley-Ann Gray 
OFFICE MANAGER 

Appendix 
 None 
Background Papers 
1 Joint Venture Agreement and Articles of Association of ELWA Limited 
2 Members Code of Conduct and Constitution 
  
 

Page 6



 
(Contact Officer: Shirley-Ann Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

25 JUNE 2007 

OFFICE MANAGER’S REPORT 

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2007/2008 FOR INFORMATION

1 Purpose 

1.1 To advise Members of the agreed programme of meetings for the 2007/2008 
municipal year and to draw Members’ attention to relevant parts of the Constitution 
that relate to attendance. 

2 Background 

2.1 The following schedule of meetings was agreed by Members at their meeting on 27 
November 2006.and is in respect of the forthcoming municipal year.  This programme 
has been based around specific dates by which ELWA is either legally or 
contractually required to approve key matters: 
 
Day Date Key Issue(s) Time & Location 
Monday 25 June 2007 (Annual General Meeting.)  

Approval of draft Statement of Accounts and 
Best Value Performance Plan 

Monday 08 October 2007  
Monday 26 November 2007 Approval of IWMS Contract Annual Budget & 

Service Delivery Plan required by 30/11/07 
Monday 04 February 2008 Approval of annual Levy required by 15/02/08 
Monday 07 April 2008  

1.00 pm 
Civic Centre, 
Dagenham 

 

3 The Constitution 

3.1 At the meeting on 2nd April 2007, Members expressed concern at the recent low 
levels of attendance and requested that all Members be urged to attend Authority 
meetings in the future.   

3.2 The following paragraphs are extracts taken from the Constitution and relate 
specifically to Member attendance: 

Quorum: Page B5, para 13.3: Subject to paragraph 45 of Schedule 12 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, no business will be transacted at a meeting of the Authority 
unless at least four Members of the Authority are present and the Members present 
comprise representatives of at least three of the constituent Councils. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 7



Requirement to Attend Meetings: Page B10, para 30.1: “If a Member fails to 
attend one of three consecutive meetings of the Authority, unless the failure was due 
to a reason approved by the Authority, the Authority will recommend to the relevant 
constituent Council that the Member be replaced and not considered for re-
appointment by the Council to the Authority for a period of at least two years.” 

4 Conclusion 

4.1 Members are asked to note the: 

a. agreed programme of meetings for the 2007/2008 municipal year; and 

b. requirement of the Constitution as set out in paragraph 3.2 above. 

Shirley-Ann Gray 
OFFICE MANAGER 

Appendices 
 None 
  
Background Papers 
A Constitution. 
B Minutes 27 November 2006 and 2 April 2007. 

 

Page 8



 

 

(Contact Officers: Shirley-Ann Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 
 

 
EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

 
25 JUNE 2007 

 
OFFICE MANAGER’S  REPORT 

 

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN 2007/08 FOR APPROVAL
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 ELWA’s annual Best Value Performance Plan (BVPP) is required to be published 

by 30 June, in accordance with the Local Government (Best Value) Performance 
Plans and Reviews Amendment and Specified Dates Order (Statutory Instrument 
No. 2002/305).  The publication deadline was previously 31 March but was 
amended to allow local authorities to include final performance out-turn data (rather 
than estimates) for the previous financial year. 

 
1.2 Attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration is the draft BVPP in ‘Word’ 

format for 2007/08.  This draft has also been sent to the Di
[...]


BVPI Actual  %    20 .6%    21.2% 13.4% 18.5.% 18.5% 
BVPI Notional if Optibag 
Losses included %    22.1%    22.7% 13.4% 18.5% 19.2% 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 

 

Performance against LAT'S Target    
       

Month Contract Waste LANDFILL LATS  
  

  
Tonnage Biodegradable Tonnage Biodegradable Target Surplus  

April 40,573 28,401 30,286 21,200 25,171 3,971 

May 45,523 31,866 31,410 21,987 25,171 3,184 

June 48,144 33,701 32,339 22,637 25,171 2,533 

July 41,277 28,894 28,609 20,026 24,570 4,544 

August 42,113 29,479  26,337 18,436 24,570 6,134 

September 42,869 30,008 26,086 18,260 24,570 6,310 

October  41,114  28,780 26,463  18,524 22,674 4,150 

November 40,719  28,503 26,548  18,584 22,674 4.090 

December 35,895 25,126 24,219 16,954 22,674 5,721 

January 40,802 28,561 26,756  18,729 22,443 3,714 

February 35,087  24,561 22,603 15,822 22,443 6,621 

March 41,999  29399 29,286  20,500 22,442 1,942 

             
Accumulative 
Total 496,114 347,280 330,942 231,659 284,573 52,914 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8a 

(Contact Officer: Jayant Gohil - Tel. 020 8708 5086) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

25th JUNE 2007 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING UK & IRELAND (ISA) REPORT 260 FOR APPROVAL

1 Purpose 

1.1 To enable the External Auditor to report on certain matters arising from the audit of 
the 2006/07 final accounts, to “those charged with governance” within the statutory 
timescales as required by the International Standard on Auditing UK and Ireland 
(ISA) 260. 

2 Statement Of Accounts 

2.1 The 2006/07 draft Statement of Accounts (see separate agenda item) will shortly be 
reviewed by the External Auditor. Before issuing his audit opinion the External 
Auditor will need to present an ISA 260 report to the Authority. This report will cover 
the full range of the External Auditor’s responsibilities including both the opinion on 
the financial statements and the value for money conclusion. Also, it will include an 
action plan as agreed with Directors for addressing any significant issues.   

2.2 The External Auditor needs to issue the ISA 260 report by the 30th September 2007. 
The next scheduled meeting of the Authority is on 8th October 2007. Therefore, 
rather than arranging an Extraordinary (“Special”) meeting in September 2007 or 
moving forward the October 2007, it is recommended that Members agree to 
delegate authority to the Finance Director in conjunction with the Chair to receive the 
ISA 260 report for consideration.  A copy will also be sent to all other Members and a 
full report would be made to the meeting on 8th October 2007. 

2.3 However, in the unlikely event that the External Auditor raises any significant, 
unexpected issues then the Chair would be asked to convene an urgent Special 
meeting of the Authority before 30th September 2007.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to: 

i) agree the delegation to receive and consider the ISA 260 report for 2006/07 by 
30th September 2007 to the Finance Director in consultation with the Chair.  

Geoff Pearce 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
None 
Background Papers 
None 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 (Contact Officer: Jayant Gohil - Tel. 020 8708 5086) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

25th JUNE 2007 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

FINAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2006/07 FOR INFORMATION

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report compares ELWA's final out-turn for the year ended 31 March 2007 with 
the Revised Estimate approved in February 2007 and is based on information 
supplied by Shanks.east london and the four Councils. 

2 Revenue Estimates 

2.1 Members have received budgetary control reports throughout 2006/07 containing 
explanation of the major variances of actual expenditure and income against the 
Estimates for 2006/07. 

2.2 Based on the Revised Est
[...]
 -2,117 0
   
Contingency Allocated  600 - - 0
Contribution from Reserves  -1,900 -108 -108 0
      
REVENUE SURPLUS FOR PERIOD  0 0 -118 -118

Page 109



 72

 

Page 110



 
(Contact Officer: John Jones - Tel. 020 8708 3192) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

25 JUNE 2007 

FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGESS REPORT 2006/2007, AUDIT 
PLAN 2007/2008 AND PLANNED AUDIT COVERAGE TO 
MARCH 2012  

FOR DECISION

1. Purpose 

1.1 To advise Members of the progress of Internal Audit coverage and findings arising 
during 2006/2007. 

1.2 To seek Members’ comments and agreement to the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2007/2008, the Internal Audit Strategy and the revised Audit Charter.  

1.3 To advise Members of the planned Internal Audit coverage for the five years from 1st 
April 2008 to 31st March 2012. 

2. Background 

2.1 The objective and responsibility of the Internal Audit function is to provide Members and 
management with an independent view and assurance concerning the robustness of the 
systems and procedures within ELWA and in particular for the effective management of 
the contract with Shanks Waste Services, thereby safeguarding assets from fraud and 
wastage. 

2.2 Prior to ELWA entering into a 25-year contract with Shanks Waste Services on 24th 
December 2002 audit coverage centred on reviewing the direct operations undertaken 
by the constituent Boroughs. As these responsibilities have now been transferred to 
Shanks Waste Services Internal Audit coverage has and will continue to concentrate on 
reviewing systems and procedures within ELWA to ensure the effective management of 
the contract. 

2.3 The existing 5 year Internal audit strategy / plan was agreed on 26th March 2003. The 
purpose of the 5 year strategic plan is to ensure total audit coverage of the key systems 
/ areas of activity within ELWA’s unique operational environment.  It is intended to fulfil 
this responsibility by working in conjunction with the External Auditor in kee
[...]
ituated in different embayments there is a 
possibility that one and not the other site may be affected and in these circumstances 
the remaining site would act as the contingency, as long as access was available.  
However, working on the worst case scenario, if amongst this chaos, refuse vehicles 
were still collecting rubbish and alternate routes were available, locations outside and 
to the north of London would have to be found for final disposal.  The London Waste 
incinerator at Edmonton would be part of the option being to the north of the potential 
flood plain. The RRC sites at Frizlands Lane, Gerpins Lane and Chigwell Road are 
located on the edge but to the north of the flood plain (see Appendix B). These would 
act as Temporary Transfer Stations for storage and bulk transfer of wastes until an 
assessment of the situation at Frog Island and Jenkins Lane could be made.  

2.6 Both has reduced the sites can readily be drained. Emergency generators are 
already installed at each site as a contingency for power failure which should help 
speed recovery, should pumping be necessary. However access to these sites from 
the A13 may be a continuing problem. 

Page 126



3 Recommendation 

3.1 Members are asked to receive this report and note:- 

i) Although such exceptional circumstances might occur the probability is low. 
However as far as one can speculate contingencies are in place to use sites to 
the north of the predicted affected area. In such an event all the Authorities 
would have to act in accordance with the London Flood Response Strategic 
Plan and take directions from the emergency services coordinating its 
implementation. No doubt ELWA in conjunction with Shanks would be active in 
assisting the boroughs and these services to clear up and recover the 
situation.   

 
John Wilson 

GENERAL MANAGER 

Appendices 
A Residual Flood Risk Map 
B Tidal Thames Embayments in relation to Greater London Authority 

Boundaries 
 
Background Papers 
 Minut
[...]
that this 
framework will require further integration of Constitute Council and ELWA 
policies; 

• there will be an increased focus on waste issues, particularly arising from the 
consultation on financial incentives to householders and arising from new actions 
to tackle illegal waste activity; 

• The Landfill Allowances Trading Schemes (LATS) will remain unchanged subject 
to a review in 2007 which will explore the impact of home composting schemes; 

• Shanks will find increasing commercial interest in the solid recovered fuel 
produced by the Bio MRFs (because of new targets and new incentives in the 
commercial sector); 

• The commercial sector will come under increasing pressure to recycle via 
packaging Regulations and producer responsibility directives. 

Page 134



5.2 In addition to the implementation of the Waste Strategy for England 2007 there have 
been other recent decisions by government which impact on ELWA and the 
Constituent Councils, including:- 

• the increase in landfill tax which will significantly increase costs; 

• A package of measures that provide the Mayor of London with a stronger 
strategic role in waste, including the new requirement to deliver service in general 
conformity with the Mayor’s waste strategy. 

6 Recommendation 

6.1 Members are recommended to:- 
i) note the new Waste Strategy for England 2007 (Appendix A); 
ii) note the provisional summary of the general implications for the Authority (in 

paragraph 5); 
iii) receive a further report when government clarifies the new performance 

framework for Local Authorities in the Autumn; 
iv) consider reviewing the Joint Waste Management Strategy (together with 

Constituent Councils) when waste management targets under  the new 
performance framework are known, and when the Mayor of London has 
completed the review of the Regional (London) Waste Strategy. 

 

Tony Jarvis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
A Waste Strategy for England 2007 – Executive Summary 
 
Background 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 25 June 2007 
(1:10  - 2:15 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P Murphy (Item 12 - Minute1504 onwards), Councillor P Sheekey, 
Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 

1492 Appointment of Chair 
 
 We have appointed Councillor McKenzie as Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
1493 Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 
 We have appointed Councillor Kelly as Deputy Chair for the ensuing municipal 

year. 
 

1494 Apologies for Absence 
 
 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor P Goody and an 

apology for delay was submitted on behalf of Councillor P Murphy. 
 

1495 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the last meeting held on 02 
April 2007 

 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 2 April 2007. 

 
1496 Membership 2007/08 
 
 We have noted the appointments for the municipal year 2007/08. 

 
1497 ELWA Limited Directorship 2007/08 
 
 Having considered a report from the Office Manager on issues relating to ELWA’s 

directorship on ELWA Limited, we have:- 
(i) appointed Councillor Weinberg as ELWA’s ‘A’ Director on the ELWA 

Limited Board for the 2007/8 municipal year; 
(ii) authorised the ‘A’ Director to act as ELWA’s representative at the 

Annual General Meeting of ELWA Ltd;  
(iii) agreed that such appointment to take effect following prior consultation 

with the “B” shareholder. 
 (iv) authorised the Chair to nominate an alternative ‘A’ Director should the 

need arise. 
 

1498 Programme of Meetings 2007/08 
 
 We have noted the agreed programme of meetings for the municipal year 2007/08 

and the requirements of the Constitution relating to attendance.  



We have received Councillor Tebbutt’s apologies for non-attendance at our 
meeting held 02.04.07. 
 

1499 Best Value Performance Plan 2007/08 
 
 We have received and noted ELWA’s draft Best Value Performance Plan 2007/8, 

which is required to be published by 30 June, and have authorised the Executive 
Director to approve the final version prior to publication. 
 

1500 Contract Performance for Year 2006/07 (including LATS Performance) 
 
 We have noted the General Manager’s report and Appendices on Contract 

Performance for the period April 2006 to March 2007.  We have received 
commentary on tonnage data and contract payments, satisfactory operations at 
the RRC sites, the development of Jenkins Lane Bio-Mrf, commissioning of Frog 
Island and difficulties experienced with regard to Opti-bags. 
 
Noted that the contract recycling rate had failed to meet target, despite an 
increase on the previous year’s figure, resulting in the Contractor suffering a loss 
in recycling supplements.  Noted that, in accordance with Minute 1485, the Board 
had met with the Contractor and this would be discussed later during this meeting. 
 

1501 External Audit - International Standard on Auditing UK & Ireland (ISA) Report 
260 

 
 We have received the Finance Director's report on the External Auditor's Annual 

Governance Report for 2006/07 and agreed to the delegation that the Finance 
Director receives and considers this Report, in consultation with the Chair,  by the 
30 September 2007.  Should the External Auditor raise any significant unexpected 
issues, the Chair would convene an urgent Special Meeting of the Authority before 
the 30 September.  The Finance Director will report again at the October meeting. 
 

1502 Final Financial Outturn Report 2006/07 
 
 We have received and noted the Finance Director’s report on the final outturn for 

2006/07.  Members had received budgetary control reports throughout 2006/07 
containing explanations of the major variations.  The main variances related to 
higher than anticipated spending in the last quarter in respect of contract 
payments, the receipt of a Hazardous WEEE Grant and lower tonne mileage 
claims made by the Boroughs.  The report included an analysis of the contingency 
and reserves.  The Authority’s Treasury Management and Capital activities for the 
year remained within the limits set.   
 

1503 Draft Statement of Internal Control 2006/07 
 
 We have received the Finance Director's report setting out the basis upon which 

the Statement of Internal Control (SIC) was produced and note that the issues 
raised have been discussed at length by the Management Board  We have 
approved the Statement.   
 
We have noted the improvements and changes achieved during the year namely 
contract monitoring, the Authority’s self management and additional risk strategy 



work.  No major areas of internal control weakness were drawn to our attention. 
 

1504 Draft Statement of Accounts 2006/07 
 
 We have received the Finance Director's report advising on production and 

publication changes and note that the Accounts reflect the variances mentioned in 
the Outturn Report.  We have approved the 2006/07 Draft Statement of Accounts. 
 

1505 Contract Performance for April/May 2007 
 
 We have received the General Manager’s report, together with tabled Appendices 

updated to include May figures, on Contract Monitoring.  We have received 
commentary on tonnage data and contract payments on recycling and diversion 
from landfill and contract payments and site operations for the period April/May 
2007.  We have discussed the effects of the contingencies proposed to improve 
recyclates capture provided by the Contractor following their meeting with the 
Board in March.  The Executive Director explained the penalties imposed by the 
contract and note that the Contractor continues to incur losses in financial 
supplements as a result of under achievement.  Noted that the Contractor has 
been asked by the Board to provide a revised and detailed improvement plan.  We 
have agreed to receive a report at our next meeting on the improvement plans 
proposed by the Contractor in respect of recycling and composting performance 
and on the arrangements for dealing with the disposal of electrical goods. 
 

1506 Budgetary Control Report to 30 April 2007 
 
 We have noted the under spend of £118,000 against estimated budget for the 

month of April.  The Finance Director drew our attention to the fact that the main 
variation related to the receipt of unbudgeted income in the form of a WEEE Grant. 
 

1507 Internal Audit Progress Report 2006/07, Audit Plan 2007/08 and Planned 
Audit Coverage to March 2012 

 
 Received the Finance Director’s report on the Authority’s internal audit systems 

and procedures and his opinion that the overall systems are sound.  We have 
 

• noted the audit work for 2006-07 on Closed Landfill Sites and Performance 
Measures; 

 
• agreed the planned internal audit coverage for the five years to 31 March 

2012 as outlined; 
 

• agreed the Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Charter as outlined; 
 

• agreed the audit coverage as outlined for 2007/08 
 

1508 Flood Contingency (Frog Island and Jenkins Lane) 
 
 In accordance with Minute 1485, we have received and discussed the General 

Manager’s report on the contingency operations in place if the River Thames were 
to flood. The report sets out the arrangements within the contract, the Environment 
Agency’s London Flood Response Strategic Plan (published March 2007) 



(LFRSP) and indicated that all Authorities would have to act in accordance with 
the LFRSP and take directions from the emergency services. 
 
The General Manager advised that there would not be a contamination problem 
for Aveley Methane. 
 

1509 Waste Strategy for England 2007 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and noted the government’s 

publication and have: 
 

• noted the Waste Strategy for England 2007 and provisional summary of the 
general implications for the Authority as being an increase in future 
recycling and recovery targets, increased focus on waste issues, Landfill 
Allowances Trading Schemes, commercial interest in solid recovered fuel, 
packaging and producer responsibility, increased landfill tax and conformity 
with the Mayor of London’s waste strategy. 

 
• agreed to receive a further report when government clarifies the new 

performance framework for Local Authorities in the Autumn; 
 

• also agreed to review the Joint Waste Management Strategy (together with 
Constituent Councils) when waste management targets under the new 
performance framework are known, and when the Mayor of London has 
completed the review of the Regional (London) Waste Strategy. 

 
1510 Joint Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and consultation summary 

‘Building the Evidence Base and Identifying Issues and Options’. We have 
discussed and agreed the proposed response to the Consultation and noted the 
timetable for the development of a Joint Waste DPD.  This Joint Waste DPD is 
another major pioneering step forward by east London that will influence the way 
in which east London is perceived. 
 

1511 Employee Arrangements for ELWA - Restructure 
 
 We have received the Human Resources Manager’s report and noted the position 

with regard to the successful TUPE staff transfers, employment contracts and 
policies both immediate and future. 
 

1512 Code of Conduct* 
 
 In response to a question from one of the Havering members, the Executive 

Director confirmed that ELWA was not required to adopt a Code of Conduct for its 
Members as it was not included in the list of authorities required to do so by the 
Local Government Act 2000.  He explained that the Members of the four 
constituent Councils who are appointed to serve as Members of ELWA, are bound 
by their respective Council Codes when acting in their official capacity on ELWA. 
 
 
 
 



 
* This item has been considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under the 
provisions of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Chair:   

Dated:  
 
 

 


